

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI**No. 2015-TS-01886****HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA AND HYUNDAI
MOTOR COMPANY***Defendants-Appellants*

v.

**OLA MAE APPLEWHITE, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF AND WRONGFUL DEATH
BENEFICIARIES OF DOROTHY MAE APPLEWHITE,
DECEASED, CEOLA WADE, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF AND WRONGFUL DEATH
BENEFICIARIES OF ANTHONY J. STEWART, DECEASED, AND
KENNETH CORDELL CARTER, AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF AND WRONGFUL
DEATH BENEFICIARIES OF CECILIA COOPER, DECEASED***Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Coahoma County, Mississippi
Eleventh Judicial District**

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
MISSISSIPPIANS FOR ECONOMIC PROGRESS, MISSISSIPPI AUTOMOBILE
DEALERS ASSOCIATION, MISSISSIPPI ASPHALT PAVEMENT ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF MISSISSIPPI, MISSISSIPPI
POULTRY ASSOCIATION, MISSISSIPPI BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY POLITICAL
EDUCATION COMMITTEE (BIPEC), AND NATIONAL FEDERATION FOR
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Lee Mickus (admitted *pro hac vice*)
TAYLOR ANDERSON L.L.P.
1670 Broadway, Suite 900
Denver, CO 80202
(303-551-6660
lmickus@talawfirm.com

C. R. Montgomery, MSB No. 3413
(Counsel of Record)
MONTGOMERY MCGRAW, PLLC
151 West Peace Street
Canton, MS 39046
(601) 859-3616
bmontgomery@montgomerymcgraw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT4

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S LAX APPROACH TO EXCUSING JURORS VIOLATED MISSISSIPPI LAW4

 A. Mississippi’s Jury Service Law Embodies “and Ensures That Citizens Perform Their Civic Duty4

 B. Representative Juries Help to Ensure Proper Functioning of the Judicial System and Fairness to Litigants6

 C. Courts Must Follow the Statutory Procedures and Standards for Excusing Jurors .7

II. THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS REFUSAL TO ALLOW SEAT BELT NON-USAGE EVIDENCE REQUIRES REVERSAL9

 A. Mississippi Recognizes That Seat Belt Use Affects Crash Outcomes9

 B. Seat Belt Non-Usage Evidence Is Admissible to Address Crash Survivability Injury Causation and Vehicle Design Issues11

 C. The Trial Court’s Erroneous Exclusion of Seat Belt Non-Usage Evidence Requires Reversal13

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE End

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 537 So. 2d 891 (Miss. 1989)	9
<i>Bayerische Motoren Werke AG v. Roth</i> , 252 P.3d 649 (Nev. 2011).....	12
<i>DePaepe v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 737 (7 th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Egbert v. Nissan North America</i> , Case No. 2:04-CV-00551 PGC, 2006 WL 6503320 (D. Utah Mar. 1, 2006)	14
<i>Estate of Hunter v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 729 So.2d 1264 (Miss. 1999).....	11, 12
<i>Gardner v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 729 (10 th Cir. 1996).....	11, 13
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Wolhar</i> , 686 A.2d 170 (Del. 1996)	12, 13
<i>Herring v. Poirrier</i> , 797 So. 2d 797 (Miss. 2000)	11, 12
<i>Hodges v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 188 (5 th Cir. 2006).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Jimenez v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 439, 458 (4 th Cir. 2001)	12, 13, 14
<i>LaHue v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 716 F.Supp. 407 (W.D. Mo. 1989).....	12
<i>MacDonald v. General Motors Corp</i> , 784 F.Supp. 486 (M.D. Tenn. 1992)	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10
<i>Nabors Well Services, Ltd. V. Romero</i> , 456 S.W. 3d 553 (Tex. 2015).....	10
<i>Page v. Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc.</i> , 728 So. 2d 1075.....	8, 9
<i>Palmer v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 904 So.2d 1077 (Miss. 2005)	12
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 29 So. 2d 910 (Miss. 1947).....	5, 7
<i>Thiel v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946).....	4
<i>Whitehead v. American Motors Corp.</i> , 801 P.2d 920 (Utah 1990).....	13
 <u>STATUTES AND LEGISLATION</u>	
Miss. Code. Ann. § 13-5-2	2, 5
Miss. Code. § 13-5-23.....	2

Miss. Code. Ann. § 13-5-23(1)(b)	2
Miss. Code Ann. § 13-5-23(2)	5, 8
Miss. Code. Ann. § 13-5-23(3)(a).....	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 13-5-23(3)(c).....	5
Miss. Code Ann. § 13-5-33.....	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 63-2-3.....	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 63-2-5.....	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 484D.495(4)(b).....	11
Utah Code Ann. §41-6a-1806.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Vital Signs: Nonfatal, Motor Vehicle – Occupant Injuries (2009) and Seat Belt Use (2008) Among Adults – United States</i> , 59 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, Jan. 7, 2011	14
H.B. 13, § 8, Spec. Sess. (Miss. 2004).....	8
Joe S. Cecil, E. Allan Lind & Gordon Bermant, <i>Jury Service in Lengthy Civil Trials</i> 19-21 (Federal Judicial Center, 1987), at http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/jurylnth.pdf/\$file/jurylnth.pdf	7
L.J. Blincoe, et al., <i>The Economic and Societal Impact of Motor Vehicle Crashes, 2010 (Revised)</i> (National Highway Traffic Safety Administration Report No. DOT HS 812 013, May 2015).....	10
Nat’l Center for State Courts, <i>Jury Managers’ Toolbox: Best Practices for Excusal Policies 2009</i>	5
Occupant Protection, http://www.highwaysafety.ms.gov/SitePages/Occupant%20Protection.aspx (last visited June 3, 2016)	10
Samuel R. Sommers, <i>On Racial Diversity and Group Decision-making: Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial Composition on Jury Deliberations</i> , 90 J. of Personality & Social Psychology 597 (2006)	6

United States General Accounting Office, Highway Safety: Safety Belt Use
Laws Save Lives and Reduce Costs to Society (Report to Congressional Requestors
GAO/RCED-92-106, May 1992).....9

Valerie Hans & Neil Vidmar, *The Verdict on Juries*,
91 Judicature 226, 227 (2008)6

Walter Olson, *The Art of the Runaway Jury*, Del. Law., Fall 2005, at 24, 29.....7
